504762285 02/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4809013

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY						
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
THORATEC CORPO	RATION				12/12/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	THOR	THORATEC LLC				
Street Address:	6035 S	6035 STONERIDGE DRIVE				
City:	PLEAS	PLEASANTON				
State/Country:	CALIFC	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94588	94588				
PROPERTY NUMBE				-		
Property Type			Number	_		
Application Number: 1		14414823	414823			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
		(314)612-2307	4)612-2307			
	ll be sent to	the e-mail add	lress first; if that is u			
		314-621-5070	hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 621-5070			
Email: uspa			tents@armstrongteasdale.com			
Correspondent Name: PATE		PATENT DOCK	ET DEPARTMENT			
Address Line 1: ARM		ARMSTRONG T	STRONG TEASDALE LLP			
Address Line 1:	Address Line 2: 7700		FORSYTH BLVD., SUITE 1800			
		//00101010111	1 DE V D., COME 1000			
Address Line 2:		ST. LOUIS, MIS				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:			SOURI 63105			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	ST. LOUIS, MIS	SOURI 63105 JS2			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	NUMBER:	ST. LOUIS, MIS	SOURI 63105 JS2 IARRA			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	NUMBER:	ST. LOUIS, MIS CD-1176L ALESIA M	SOURI 63105 JS2 IARRA arra/			
Address Line 2:	NUMBER:	ST. LOUIS, MIS CD-1176L ALESIA M /Alesia Ma	SOURI 63105 JS2 IARRA arra/			

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thoratec Corporation was converted to Thoratec LLC pursuant to the Articles of Organization – Conversion, filed on November 12, 2015.

WHEREAS, Thoratec LLC, a Limited Liability Company of California, having its principal place of business at 6035 Stoneridge Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588 ("Assignor"), has heretofore sold, transferred, and/or conveyed to TC1 LLC, a Limited Liability Company having a principal place of business at 6035 Stoneridge Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588 ("Assignee"), all of its right, title, and interest, in and to certain inventions, patents, and patent applications as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, as part of an assignment agreement dated November 16, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that Assignor did sell, transfer, and convey unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the below-referenced patent applications in Exhibit A, implicitly or explicitly;
- (b) the below-referenced patent applications in Exhibit A, the right to claim priority to the below-referenced patent applications in Exhibit A, all applications based in whole or in part upon the below-referenced patent applications in Exhibit A, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent applications or application for other rights based in whole or in part on the below-referenced patent applications in Exhibit A;
- (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
- (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in this Confirmatory Assignment.

Assignor hereby agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that

PATENT REEL: 044829 FRAME: 0288

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 8

are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in this Confirmatory Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

Assignor hereby agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Confirmatory Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative.

Assignor hereby promises and affirms that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Confirmatory Assignment.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Confirmatory Assignment on the dates indicated below.

Dated: 12/12/2017

Dated: 12/12/2017

Jeffrey A. Dallager Title: <u>Vice President and Assistant Treasurer</u> TC1 LLC, Assignee

Contraction Barrier

Thomas A. Rendos Title: <u>Division Counsel</u> Thoratec LLC, Assignor